clniMld aleollditall
General Authority for Statistics

Wholesale Price Index

(Base year: 2014)

March 2018

/

~_
p 8

—

e

==

= <

Beas =

s

~_ %
e

\\\\\\ —
T

TS

=
—
S
~
i
G
e
-
\\\\\\\\\\

\ \
S N S S e ST

Mo e SN S
S DS e T
e N e e
S N S AN S N
R

S e T
B A et
g
\\\\
i

=L T s
—

=S
e N



'-i|||||=-'
ol Iy
The Wholesale Price Index el v il o i) Afgmdl g )

'y 1
: THT
General Authority for Statistics 11,

Contents

SN Subject

1 Introduction
2  The methodology for the wholesale price index

3  The main features of the movements of the of wholesale price
index

4 Tables



General Authority for Statistics

The Wholesale Price Index clnalld alolldtyall *

Introduction

Price indices are one of the important economic indicators that have many economic
followers. Therefore, GaStat prepared indicators through which we can observe the
movement of commodity and service prices during all sale phases in Saudi market. One
of these indicators is the wholesale price index indicator which measures commodity
prices during the pre-retail phase.
GaStat has started observing the movements of prices since more than thirty years.
The first bulletin were issued on the first quarter of 1985 with an items basket that
include 57 items. In 1988, the items had been increased to be 160 items.
To develop its programs in many field so that they cope with all international
recommendations and developments, GaStat developed and updated the components
of wholesale price index program. The development can be represented in:

o (Changing the base year to be 2014

o C(lassifying the items according to CPC2

« Increasing the components of items basket to 343 items

« Increasing the number of sale points, from which prices are collected, to be

seven sale points in each item for each city.
« Making qualitative changes in data collection method, some technical
processors software, and program outputs.

GaStat would like to thank all institutions who cooperated in providing required

data. It also thanks all beneficiaries for showing an interest and trust in the

authority’s data and information.

General Authority for Statistics
Price Statistics Department
P.0.box 3735 Riyadh 11481
http//www.stats.gov.sa
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Wholesale index price methodology

1- Description:

A program that observes the movements of commodity and services prices during
the first selling phase ( wholesale) in Saudi markets by measuring the

wholesale prices index.

2- Definition:

The wholesale prices index is defined as a statistical tool that measures the average
changes in local and imported commodities in initial markets (wholesale markets)
within two different periods of time.

3- Terms related to the wholesale price index:
Price index:

A relative index that measures the changes in the prices of a group of commodities
and services. The index can be calculated by the percentage of commodity and
services prices during the comparison period to their prices during the base period.

Commodity basket:
A group of commodities that are selected according to their significance in the
importing balance and the estimate of local product value.

Sale points:
Establishments or units from which data of commodity and services wholesale prices
are collected

Shadow sample:
A group of reserve sale points to which we refer in order to change one of the basic
sale points because of inability to get prices.

Comparison period price:
The price of any commodity in the current period of time.

Base period price:
The price of any commodity in a previous period of time compared to the current
price.

Base year:
The year in which the comparison period prices are attributed.

The Wholesale Price Index clnalld alolldtyall *
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4- Coverage and containment
The wholesale price index is for everyone. It is prepared to cover all regions of Saudi

Arabia. The prices of commodities and services are collected from three cities;
Riyadh, Jeddah, and Dammam.

5- Used classification:
(CPC2) is the used classification for commodities. It is the most recent classification
internationally. Moreover, it is used in all kinds of detailed statistics.

6- General frame:

The group of commodities that are included in wholesale price system. These
commodities are classified according to CPC2. The general frame is composed of all
commercial transactions in Saudi initial markets of locally produced or imported
commodities excluding some transactions such as commodities produced with
specific features according to clients needs, antiques, and military weapons.

7- Commodity sample

Based on foreign trade lists from the exports and imports items, and agricultural
products lists from ministry of agriculture, a frame that include most of the items
and their relative significance was prepared. According to this, a commodity basket
that include 343 commodities was selected.

8- Sale points sample

A list of institutions collected from the economic research in Riyadh, Jeddah, and
Dammam is used. These points were contacted to determine whether they meet all
items or not. Therefore, seven points were selected in each city and each item.

9- Base year:
2014 is the base year of the wholesale price index. It meets all conditions regarding
economic and social stability.

10- Price collection

Price collection is done monthly from the sale points sample which represent the
initial markets in Saudi Arabia with seven prices for each commodity in each city (
Riyadh, Jeddah, Dammam)

11- Calculating wholesale price index:

Wholesale price index is calculated as the following:

a- Laspeyre formula is used to calculate the wholesale price index by:
» Data of commodity average prices of the current period.
« Data of commodity average prices of the base period.
» Data of weights ( commodity relative significance).
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b- Calculating the average prices according to the prices geometric mean using this
formula:

i& xI
I:l_[PI’]] = 'in Pi,‘_i
j |7
While
Pi-.= prices during source period j

=X= number of data sources
Then, the index is calculated according to the following formula:

=

Pﬂ,a Qﬂ,a

WPI =
E: 1 PIJ_.E. Q oa

While:

" n

price during month” i”

" "

Pi,z = geometric mean of commodity “a
Po- = geometric mean of price “a” during base year” o
Qm- = quantities of item "a" during base year “0” ( item weight)

12- Data qualitative quality:

To guarantee the highest level of accuracy, work progress must be followed up
during all phases either office work or field work. Moreover, we must make sure that
data are collected accurately according to each item of the program items. In order to
apply the qualitative quality, the following points should be considered:

= Developing and preparing different software in order to examine data and
make sure that they are correct and accurate.

= The researcher must be in the required location on the determined time of
pricing.

= A group of specialists from the authority’'s central department, branches, and
office should periodically visit each city on a specific time. An automatic
quality sampling is done on the city level and researcher level.

= The work should be assessed periodically, and international developments in
this field should be followed.

13- Publishing:
Data of wholesale prices index are published according to the following
methodology:

= Publishing the wholesale prices index results monthly.
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= Publishing them on specified and announced dates on the authority official
website.

= The authority official website www.stats.gov.sa is the official publishing
platform.

* Providing all kinds of beneficiaries with the results using the appropriate
mechanism.

14- How to benefit from the results?

= The wholesale price index is used to observe the changes in imported and
local commodity prices.

= The wholesale price index is an essential tool used in preparing the national

accounts. It protects the income and national aggregates so that the prices
changes do not affect them.


http://www.stats.gov.sa/
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Highlights of
Wholesale Price Index Movement

In March 2018
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1- Monthly Change:

In March 2018, the Wholesale Price
Index increase by 0.1 % as compared
to that of February 2018, This
increase resulted from the changes in
the sections that compose the
wholesale price index, which can be
represented as follows:

- Increase Percentages :

Increase
N Section Percentage
%
Metal products, machinery and 05
equipment '
2 Other goods 0.1
- Decrease Percentages :
Decrease
N Section Percentage
%
-1.5
1 Agriculture and fishery products
2 Ores and Minerals -0.8
3 Food products, beverages and 02

tobacco and textiles

The Most Influential Division

Transport equipment
Medical equipments
Basic chemicals

Furniture,other transportable
good n.e.c.

The Most Influential Division

Fish and other fishing
products

Products of agriculture
Stones and sand
Beverages

Spinning yarns and fabrics

0.5

u Agriculture and fish
Ores and minerals

® Food products,

= Other goods

Metal products

Increase
Percentage

%
2.8
0.7

2.0

0.9

Decrease
Percentage

%

-2.2

-1.5
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2-Annual Change:

General Wholesale Price Index increase by
16.4 % in March 2018 as compared to the
same period of 2017. This increase
resulted from the changes in the sections

40

35

25

20

i

10

33.6 m Agriculture and fish

Ores and minerals

= Food products,

that compose the wholesale price index, 69 Other goods
which can be represented as follows:
Y Metal products
o 08
- Increase Percentages :
Increase Increase
N Section Percentage The Most Influential Division Percentage
%
Refined petroleum products 93.6
1 Other goods 33.6
Pulp and paper 9.7
) Food products beverages and tobacco 104 Tobacco products 105.3
e IRA1EE Beverages 55.1
Radio, television and communication 146
3 Metal products , machinery , and equipment and apparatus '
equipment
Fabricated metal products 10.2
4 Ores and minerals Stones and sand 1.8
- Decrease Percentages :
Decrease Decrease
N Section Percentage The Most Influential Division Percentage
% %
Fish and other fishing products -4.3
1 Agriculture and fishery products -0.8 T e mE ae e »

products




clnayld ole lldaiiall

The Wholesale Price Index General Authority for Statistics

Tables

/
/
, 1117,
/' /111110071
VY. ;{///////////_/j/./;

'

l“

ul
'
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Monthly Wholesale Price Index -|:|| I :I, dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
i .
By Section gl U wlgdl cuun
Illl llll
!
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2014 =100 General Authority for Statistics |-+ =T-|€ u.uh.ui” HT

) ) L wuylo o poill duwi

drwbdll plg)Hl AT A

Percent Change From
Mar 2018 to

Index Numbers

Desciption

General Index 1171 117.0 100.6 01 16.4 plall (uuldll agyll
Agricuture and fishery products 1000 1015 1008 -1.5 -0.8 lowlll ang dcljjl wiaiio
Ores and Minerals 97.8 98.6 96.1 -0.8 18 daloallg cilo Al
ot 1092 184 580 02 doa  AdSleddais o
Other goods 1439 1437 107.7 0.1 336 Wi glw

Metal products, machinery and ~
_ 1022 101.7 956 0.5 6.9 Glaoollg Gllllg dyiaoall Gilniiall
equipment
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Monthly Wholesale Price Index '|:|| ||:.. dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
By Section L LIS wlglll s
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2014 =100 General Authority for Statistics |-+ =T-|€ u.uh.ui” HT
arwhall ol g1l TN
Percent Change From
Index Numbers Mar 2018 to
Desciption
wylo  plpa
Mar Feb
2018 2018
General Index 1171 117.0 1006 01 164 plall u‘u.lJl.LCL” pdyl
Agricuture and fishery products 100.0 1015 1008 -1.5 -0.8 lowlll ang dcljjl Wiaiio
Ores and Minerals 97.8 98.6 96.1 -0.8 18 Jaleollg Glolall
Food products,beverages and s T
1082 1084 980  -0.2 10.4 eulllg ciligpitallg ailaall cilaiioll
tobacco and textiles lhguiollg

Other goods 1439 143.7 107.7 01 33.6 wal alw
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2014 = 100 [+ =T 1€ qulwil &iw

wuylo 4 psill s
Gl T 1A
Percent Change From
Mar 2018 to

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

Desciption

Other chemical products, artificial

98.3 98.3 95.2 0.0 3.3 aclibol wallig (Al ailious calaiio
fibers
Other chemical products, artificial ) )
98.3 98.3 95.2 0.0 3.3 duclihol waldlg (Al ailioss ilaiio
fibers
Rubber and plastics products 93.8 94.2 92.2 -0.4 1.7 ailalll eilaiiog blholl
Glass and non-metallic products 100.7 1009 981 -0.2 2.7 ajla pallg anlapl cilaiioll
Furniture ; other transportable o T
948 940 935 0.9 14  wno8aino e JAllAE nplpwg o
goods n.e.c. Rlango
Metal products, machinery and ~
_ 1022 101.7 956 0.5 6.9 Glaoallg Gllllg dsiaoall Cilaiiall
equipment
Basic metals 102.7 1024 94.0 0.3 9.3 aaclall ciljlall
Fabricated metal products 108.8 109.9 98.7 -1.0 10.2 dcginoll duianall claiiall
General-purpose machinery 99.9 S 7 97.9 0.2 2.0 dolall plelll (1é dlooiuwall Gl
Special-purpose machinery 1014 101.7 99.7 -0.3 1.7 Wl annse el
Oddice, accounting and . . -
918 924 871 06 5.4 wisllg uiBallg ital B0
computing machinery yrigyiall
Electrical machinery and ) )
1041 1041 978 0.0 6.4 auiliyps digalg culll
apparatus
Radio, television and
communication equipment and 101.0 1012 881 -0.2 14.6 ugjalilg gialyl G}glk_llguijjg
apparatus
Medical equipments 971 964 956 0.7 1.6 éuhll djgalll
Transport equipment 103.5 100.7 97.2 2.8 6.5 Jdaill ¢ilaoo
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(17 V) Fdgall

dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgilll Cuun

oo =T 1€ Gulwdll diw

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

Gulo 40 pill Gy
I T 1A

Percent Change From

Mar 2018 to

General Index

Agricuture and fishery products
Products of agriculture

Cereals

Vegetables

Fruits

Seeds

Potatoes

Coffee and derivatives

Legumes

Fodder

Live animals and animal products
Live animals

Eggs

Other animal products

Fish and other fishing products
Fish

Crustaceans

Ores and Minerals

Stones and sand

Stones building

Sand

Food products,beverages and
tobacco and textiles

Meat, fish, fruit,vegetables, oils

and fats

1171 117.0 100.6 01

1000 1015 1008 -1.5
105.6 107.2 10459 -1.5
1174 1182 111.2 -0.7
85.0 91.2 105.7 -6.8
1033 1043 1011 -1.0
1420 1464 1226 -3.0
79.9 82.2 86.9 -2.8
107.3 1088 95.7 -1.4
95.2 97.0 103.6 -1.9
1021 1025 100.5 -0.4
86.1 87.0 89.8 -1.0
90.3 91.7 92.6 -1.5
753 74.8 82.5 0.7
99.7 100.9 101.0 -1.2
102.7 105.0 1073 -2.2
106.3 1088 110.1 -2.3
88.3 90.1 96.4 -2.0
978 986 96.1 -0.8
97.8 98.6 96.1 -0.8
110.7 1105 939 0.2
87.7 89.4 97.7 -1.9
108.2 1084 98.0 -0.2
99.3 99.6 95.9 -0.3

16.4
-08
0.7
5.6
-196
2.2
15.8
-8.1
121
-8.1
16
41
-2.5
-8.7
-1.3
-4.3
-3.5
-8.4
18
18
179
-10.2

104

3.5

plall (uuldll agyll
lowlll ung acljil ailaiio
acljll eilaiioll

wgnll

cilgpaall

aslgall

Jgdl

wublhyl

gildidiog Gggall

cildgall

callelll

duilgin wilniiog an wililgn
dan ulilgn

Al

il dlgins wliiio

wpll dlowlll un ailaiiog lowdll
Elowlll

Glpind

Jaleallg Gilolall

dojg jaal

cliy jlaal

Joj

aullg ybgpiallg adlasll ailaiioll
Glaguiiollg

ailgpnallg a4lgallg éllowlillg pgalll
ugmallg igijllg
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dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgilll Cuun

oo =T 1€ Gulwdll diw

Desciption

wuylo 4 psill s
Gl T 1A
Percent Change From
Mar 2018 to

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

Meat and meat products

Fish and crustaceans

Preserved vegetables

Fruit preserves

Animal and vegetable oils and fats
Dairy products

Milk

Other dairy products

Grain mills, starch and other food
products products

Grain mill products

Animal Food

Bakery products

Suger

Cocoa, chocolate and sugar
confectionery

Uncooked pasta

Food products n.e.c.
Beverages

bottled drinks

Tobacco products

Tobacco products

Spinning Yarns and Fabrics
Threading sewing

Fabric is cotton

Cotton fabrics

Fabrics, artificial

94.6
105.9
109.4
102.4

99.5
95.9

90.2

97.7

108.2

94.0
108.4
116.8
103.8

127.7

100.9
100.8
156.7
156.7
250.2
250.2
106.8
933
105.1
102.6

1124

94.4
106.1
110.3
102.9

99.9
95.9

89.2

981

108.2

92.8
108.6
116.9
105.2

127.3

101.0
100.9
158.2
158.2
250.2
250.2
107.8
934
105.1
105.3

113.7

92.8
101.3
99.4
100.3
95.8
92.0
90.9

92.4

102.3

834
110.7
108.6
103.2

1215

95.2
994
101.0
101.0
1219
121.9
1044
92.7
96.8
105.8

109.2

0.0

13
-0.2
-0.1
-13

0.3

-0.1
-0.1
-0.9
-0.9
0.0
0.0
-0.9
-0.1
0.0
-2.6
-11

101
21
3.9
4.2
-0.8

5.7

5.8

12.7
2.1
7.6

0.6

51

6.0
1.4
551
551
105.3
105.3
2.3
0.6
8.6
-3.0
2.9

lpilaiiog pgalll

bypidg ¢llowl

abgano Gilgha

dbhgano d4lga

dsilig duilgn ygmag Cigyj

AWl eilaiio

il gl ailiio

ailaiiollg cliillg wignll galgh Gilaiio
Al alasll

wgnll gnlgh wiiiio

duilg @ac

plaall alaiio

Faull

diaw aibglag aillghging glals

dagiho pe gilac

ango (na ddinall pé dilasll ciliiall
=

Gbgpiall

dloall cibigpiiall

aull ailaiio

uill cilaiio

ditdl bging Jj¢

abla bgia
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Monthly Wholesale Price Index "
||||
'

[ , .
By Section and Division and Group - dlegonoll g plwalll g wlgll cuus

|‘| ' aloall jlowil gl bl agyl
1o

hi;,

clnal d olelldirall

2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics -+ =T 1€ qulwill &iw

drwbdll plg)Hl TN

Percent Change From

Index Numbers Mar 2018 to

Desciption

Textile articles other than apparel 96.0 96.3 97.2 -0.3 -1.2 wwlloll clifiwb dj@lll anuuill calinill
Made-up textile articles 97.0 97.2 101.6 -0.2 -4.5 djoly durpwi walini
Carpets and textile floor coverings 95.0 953 92.6 -0.3 26 Al anw il ahelg buy
Knitting Fabrics 97.8 97.2 95.7 0.6 2.2 qAuji duitodi
Wearing apparel , except fur apparel 97.8 97.2 95.7 0.6 2.2 avlall alwgdell laclo <ibwgilo
Leather and leather products; )

89.3 89.3 87.0 0.0 2.6 &anlg dala wlaiiog agla
footwear
Bags 75.8 771 85.2 -1.7 -11.0 wilaall
Footwear 89.7 89.7 85.5 0.0 49 aandl|
Sports footwear 97.0 97.4 96.2 -0.4 0.8 ausliyll @il
Other footwar 100.8 98.4 94.6 2.4 6.6 WAl @i
Other goods 1439 1437 107.7 0.1 33.6 aniplu.l
Wooden Products 97.2 97.4 94.3 -0.2 3.1 awiAll culaiiall
Wooden planks 98.9 99.3 95.5 -0.4 3.6 auuiis algli
Slabs Other (Plywood) 1052 1045 1009 0.7 4.3 (Gblali) (al algli
Panels manufactured 92.8 93.6 91.6 -0.9 13 daino algli
Other wooden products 88.8 88.8 85.7 0.0 3.6 ani awia Glaiio
Pulp and paper 1141 1139 104.0 0.2 9.7 dudjgll Gilsell
Pulp, paper and paperboard 114.2 113.9 1039 0.3 9.9 wgdall gygllg Gyl ilac
Books 1124 113.0 106.1 -0.5 5.9 jyilaa
Refined petroleum products 3125 3132 1614 -0.2 93.6 dpaoll ahaill cilaiiall
Petroleum oils 315.3 315.9 162.2 -0.2 94.4 achaill cigull
Petroleum gases 105.0 105.0 100.0 0.0 5.0 dachaill wljlall
Basic chemicals 72.6 71.2 78.2 2.0 -7.2 duulwill aiiliogall algall
Chemicals non-core membership 62.4 61.5 69.2 15 -9.8 dwwlwi d&ygrc pé dailoss algo
Fertilizers and pesticides 93.7 94.4 99.0 -0.7 -5.4 alalll Glayog daowdll

Plastics in primary forms 97.7 91.6 97.4 6.7 03 adglll lpllauii a lall
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Monthly Wholesale Price Index ..:| |:|- dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
L Iy
] ]

By Section and Division and Group |‘| Gilegonoll g plwdlll g wlgalll uus
Illll llll
hi}

clnald olelldiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics -+ =T 1€ qulwill &iw

arwhall ol g1l AT 1A
Percent Change From
Mar 2018 to

Index Numbers

Desciption

Other chemical products, artificial

. 98.3 98.3 95.2 0.0 3.3 aclibol wallig (Al ailious calaiio
fibers
Paints and derivatives 1124 1119 1121 04 0.3 lpildiiiog culilmall
Pharmaceutical products 929 92.8 88.2 01 53 adanll Glaiiall
Toilet preparations 99.8 100.6 989 -0.8 09 Jroni Gilpnio
Chemical prducts n.e.c. 1000 1004 96.5 -0.4 3.6 Kl ango (4 ddino pc aubos Wilaiio
Rubber and plastics products 938 94.2 92.2 -0.4 1.7 Gilalll vlaiiog blhall
Rubber tyres and tubes 82.5 84.0 81.5 -1.8 1.2 dblholl cylilllg wljlbyl
Other rubber products 87.3 87.9 97.1 -0.7 -10.1 mpi dablho wliiio
Semi-manufactures of plastics 99.0 98.4 92.8 0.6 6.7 dcgino wani (ilal
Packaging products of plastics 104.9 1059 103.8 -0.9 11 Hlal (o degino cadai ¢ilaiio
Other plastics prod products 85.7 85.6 85.6 01 0.1 Lppi auiila) wliiio
Glass and non-metallic products 100.7 10089 981 -0.2 2.7 dajla pallg anlajl culaiioll
Glass products 105.3 105.7 99.1 -0.4 6.3 anbjl alaiioll
Ceramic construction tools and other 1028 1029 96.6 -0.1 6.4 lopcg ailivll aajall cilgalll
Refractory products and construction
1026 1036 100.7 -1.0 19 aylpy pe adlini] ailaiiog gyl ilaiio
products is thermal
Gypsum and lime and cement 92.1 91.2 91.1 1.0 1.1 Qg pag Criowl
Articles of concrete, cement and )
1008 101.2 1004 -0.4 0.4 dilwpnllg cuiowlllg guall o wlinl
plaster
The building blocks of items made of ) (
108.1 108.2 99.7 -0.1 8.4 lpio doino wilinlg cliy jlaal
them
No other metal products metal 99.0 100.4 99.2 -14 -0.2 u'uii dasjla Il duinoo ilaiio
Furniture ; other transportable o T
948 940 935 0.9 14 wotainopt JAlAG nlelwg o8
goods n.e.c. Rlango
Furniture 95.1 93.6 94.8 16 03 &bl
Jewellery and related articles 94.8 951 88.7 -0.3 6.9 alo wla wlinig alagao

Sports goods 110.8 112.6 106.4 -1.6 41 anly c;:lgai
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dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgilll Cuun

oo =T 1€ Gulwdll diw

Desciption

wuylo 4 psill s
Gl T 1A
Percent Change From
Mar 2018 to

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

Games

Other manufactured articles n.e.c.
Metal products, machinery and
equipment

Basic metals

Products of iron or steel

Copper and Nickel

Gold Bullion

Fabricated metal products
Structural Metal Products

Tanks and reservoirs

Other fabricated metal products
General-purpose machinery
Engines and turbines

Water pumps

Lifting equipment

Other multi-purpose machines
Special-purpose machinery
Agricultural machinery

Machune-tools

Machinery for mining, quarrying and
construction

Machines for the production of
textiles, clothing, leather

Domestic appliances

Other special-purpose machinery

82.8

994

102.2

102.7
103.9
105.0
95.2
108.8
111.2
118.0
100.5
99.9
85.6
112.6
86.6
96.4
101.4
92.8
100.8

121.5

106.8

95.7
137.1

819

100.6

101.7

1024
103.7
104.6
94.7
109.9
113.0
118.0
100.9
99.7
85.5
112.5
86.2
96.2
101.7
92.8
101.1

122.2

106.0

96.1
140.1

84.1

99.1

95.6

94.0
93.2
100.9
90.9
98.7
100.5
99.3
95.2
97.9
88.3
100.9
1011
95.6
SeLY/
100.6
97.6

1153

1132

955
94.1

0.5

0.3
0.2
0.4
0.5
-1.0
-1.6
0.0
-0.4
0.2
0.1
01
0.5
0.2
-0.3
0.0
-03

-0.6

0.8

-0.4
2.1

6.9

9.3
115
4.1
4.7
10.2
10.6
188
5.6
2.0
-3.1
116
-14.3
0.8
1.7
-7.8
3.3

54

-5.7

0.2
45.7
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Table3 (7 /6 ) (17 V) IFJgaall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index ..:| |:|- dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll

clnald olelldiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics -+ =T 1€ qulwill &iw

By Section and Division and Group Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgilll Cuun

arwhall ol g1l AT 1A
Percent Change From
Mar 2018 to

Index Numbers

Desciption

Oddice, accounting and . . T
_ _ 918 924 871 06 5.4 e
computing machinery wigpial]
Office and accounting machinery 86.7 87.5 919 -0.9 -5.7 duulaallg wilaoll calll
Computing machinery 94.2 94.8 84.9 -0.6 11.0 Gugpalll cunal
Electrical machinery and ‘ )
1041 1041 97.8 0.0 6.4 axibyps djpalg el
apparatus
Electricmotors, generators and
1114 1115 106.2 -0.1 4.9 duilygs llgang Wilalgog wilb o
transformers
Electricity distribution and control )
90.6 911 999 -0.5 -9.3 lpra panillg cbpgall gujgi djgal
apparatus
Insulated wire and cable; optical fibre )
1025 10238 921 -0.3 113 aypy darayd Glhls dlgjoo cilllag el
cables
Primary cells and batteries 108.1 108.8 99.5 -0.6 8.6 abjlhg dg,]gi LA
Lighting lamps 1157 1121 101.2 3.2 143 dcln| aplno
Other electrical equipment and parts ) )
935 93.8 89.9 -0.3 4.0 lagljalg (Al ailips cilaeo
thereof
Radio, television and
communication equipment and 101.0 1012 881 -0.2 14.6 ugjaldlg gialyl G}B?LQUEEJ;
apparatus
Transmitters 108.0 108.3 87.8 -03 23.0 Jluyl ij}g;i
Receivers 78.9 789 82.6 0.0 -4.5 Jldiwl djpal
Smart cards 1121 1121 103.2 0.0 8.6 aha uldlhy
Medical equipments 97.1 96.4 95.6 0.7 1.6 auhll ajgadll
Medical Equipment 96.7 96.7 95.5 0.0 13 dub laoo
Tools and medical diagnosis 933 929 929 0.4 0.4 aub (uAdiig ulg:i
Visual equipment and photographic )
1073 1026 97.1 4.6 10.5 waliegiga pgni ilanog dyny Gjgal

equipment

Clocks and parts thereof 99.6 100.2 1029 -0.6 -3.2 lagljaig cilclwll




Table3 (7 /7))
Monthly Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group

2014 =100

]
l||
|||

]

R

h
clnaMld alelldirtall
General Authority for Statistics

(V7 V) Fdgall

dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgilll Cuun

oo =T 1€ Gulwdll diw

Desciption

walo o il dyu

awhall pLg, I

Transport equipment
Motorized vehicles and trailers

Other transport equipment

Gl T 1A
Percent Change From
Index Numbers Mar 2018 to

wylo  plpa

Mar Feb

2018 2018
1035 100.7 97.2 2.8 6.5
103.6 100.8 97.2 2.8 6.6
93.0 92.7 93.3 0.3 -0.3

Jaill ¢ilaeo
aljghdog vlbpe aila alibye

mpi Jai &ilaeo




Table4 (167 1) (1 717) &dgall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index '|:|| ||:|- dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
A ‘ .
By Section and Division and Group W Gilegonoll g plwalll g wlgrll cuus
Illll lllll
and Class bl aliall g
clnalld alelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics |-+ =T-1€& u.uh.ui” Aiw

arwhall ol g1l AT 1A
Percent Change From
Mar 2018 to

Index Numbers

Desciption

General Index 1171 117.0 100.6 01 16.4 plall (uuldll agyll
Agricuture and fishery products 100.0 1015 1008 -1.5 -0.8 lowlll ang dcljjl Wiaiio
Products of agriculture 105.6 107.2 104.9 -1.5 0.7 acljjll eilaiiall
Cereals 117.4 118.2 111.2 -0.7 5.6 wgnll
Wheat 1025 1043 98.8 =107 3.7 Qodll
Maize (corn) 1269 1284 1302 -1.2 -2.5 ajall
Barley 1232 1232 1118 0.0 10.2 ol
Vegetables 85.0 91.2 105.7 -6.8 -19.6 Gilgpaall
Melons 92.5 82.4 77.8 123 189 ahyll
Fruit-bearing vegetables 80.5 91.7 111.0 -12.2 -27.5 dpoiall culgpaall
Root, bulb or tuberous vegetables 94.0 ESle 117.7 -5.9 -20.1 duijag dyjan ilgna
Fruits 1033 1043 1011 -1.0 2.2 aslgall
Tropical and subtropical fruits 1048 107.3 100.5 -2.3 43 auilgiw !l auirg dilgiwlll aslgall
Citrus fruits 1080 1182 1285 -8.6 -16.0 (vl ) aution ahlga
Grape 86.8 89.3 88.1 -2.8 -15 Jjlb wiic
Pome fruits and stone fruits 1003 92.5 90.8 8.4 105 Wgi e dugino ahlga
Seeds 1420 1464 1226 =310 1538 Jgadl
Other seeds 1420 1464 1226 -3.0 1538 19l (o lape
Potatoes 79.9 82.2 86.9 -2.8 -8.1 wublbdl
Potatoes 799 82.2 86.9 -2.8 -8.1 wublby
Coffee and derivatives 107.3 1088 95.7 -1.4 121 lpilaiiiog aggall
Coffee bean Green 1073 1088 95.7 -14 12.1 oAl
Legumes 95.2 97.0 1036 =119 -8.1 allgadl
Legumes 95.2 97.0 1036 -19 -8.1 aldgdy

Fodder 1021 102.5 100.5 -0.4 1.6 wallclll




Table4 (167 2 )

Monthly Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

clnaMld alelldirtall
General Authority for Statistics

(T /17) €Jgaall

dloall jlowll (apgaidl bl payll
cilegonall g plwalll g wlglll cous
wliall g

=T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

Gulo 40 pill Gy
I T 1A

Percent Change From

Mar 2018 to

Forage products

Live animals and animal products

Live animals

Live cattle

Other ruminants

Eggs

Eggs

Other animal products

Natural honey

Fish and other fishing products
Fish

Fresh or chilled fish

Crustaceans

Crustaceans, not frozen

Ores and Minerals

Stones and sand

Stones building

Marble and other calcareous stone
building

Sand

Natural sands

Pebbles, gravel,stone broken
Food products,beverages and
tobacco and textiles

Meat, fish, fruit,vegetables, oils

and fats

1021 1025 100.5 -0.4
86.1 87.0 89.8 -1.0
90.3 91.7 92.6 -1.5
97.1 100.3 100.3 -3.2
80.8 79.9 82.1 11
75.3 74.8 825 0.7
753 74.8 82.5 0.7
99.7 1009 101.0 -1.2
99.7 100.9 101.0 -1.2
102.7 105.0 1073 -2.2
1063 1088 1101 -2.3
106.3 1088 1101 -2.3
88.3 90.1 96.4 -2.0
88.3 90.1 96.4 -2.0
97.8 98.6 96.1 -0.8
97.8 98.6 96.1 -0.8
110.7 1105 93.9 0.2
110.7 1105 939 0.2
87.7 89.4 97.7 -1.9
90.5 919 100.3 -1.5
81.8 84.0 921 -2.6
108.2 1084 98.0 -0.2
SK)3 99.6 95.9 -0.3

16
-4.1
-2.5
-3.2
-1.6
-8.7
-8.7
-1.3
-1.3
-4.3
-3.5
-3.5
-84
-8.4
18
1.8
179

179

-10.2
-9.8
-11.2

104

3.5
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an ulilgn
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|
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wpll dlawill un Gilaiiog lawill
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Table4 (16/ 3 )

Monthly Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

clnaMld alelldirtall
General Authority for Statistics

(F/17) €Jgull

dloall jlowll (apgaidl bl payll
cilegonall g plwalll g wlglll cous
wliall g

=T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

walo o il dyu

I T 1A

Percent Change From

Mar 2018 to

Meat and meat products

Meat of mammals, fresh or chilled
Meat of poultry, fresh or chilled
Meat of mammals, Frozen

Meat of poultry, Frozen

Fish and crustaceans

Frozen fish (excluding fish fillets and
other fish meat)

Tuna and canned fish
Crustaceans, frozen

Preserved vegetables
Frozen vegetables, pulses and
potatoes

Canned chickpea and mixed pickles
Fruit preserves

Dried fruit

Fruit juices

Fruits and other nuts reserved
Animal and vegetable oils and fats
Vegetable oils

Margarine

Dairy products

Milk

Milk

Cream, fresh

Other dairy products

ar_wbhall pLaJiJI
Index Numbers

wylo  plpa

Mar Feb

2018 2018

94.6 94.4 92.8 0.2
89.6 89.5 89.5 0.1
99.0 98.8 95.2 0.2
97.7 97.8 92.0 -0.1
94.6 94.4 94.0 0.2
105.9 106.1 101.3 -0.2
108.3 109.6 101.3 -1.2
101.1 100.3 97.6 0.8
115.2 1149 116.8 0.3
1094 110.3 994 -0.8
112.3 115.2 96.4 -2.5
107.1 106.5 101.8 0.6
102.4 102.9 100.3 -0.5
97.5 96.7 92.2 0.8
104.0 104.6 101.1 -0.6
97.6 97.8 98.3 -0.2
99,5 99.9 95.8 -04
99.1 99.5 95.2 -04
107.0 107.5 108.0 -0.5
95.9 95.9 92.0 0.0
90.2 89.2 90.9 1.1
89.8 88.8 90.7 1.1
98.1 98.0 94.6 0.1
97.7 98.1 924 -04

6.9

3.6
-1.4

101

16.5

5.2
2.1
5.7
2.9
-0.7
3.9
41
-0.9
4.2
-0.8
-1.0
3.7
57
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Table4 (16 / 4 )
Monthly Wholesale Price Index
By Section and Division and Group

and Class

2014 =100

clnaMld alelldirtall
General Authority for Statistics

(€ 717) €Jgaall

dloall jlowll (apgaidl bl payll
cilegonall g plwalll g wlglll cous
wliall g

=T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

wuylo 4 psill s
Gl T 1A
Percent Change From
Mar 2018 to

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

Milk and cream in solid forms

Yogurt (milk Rob)

Butter

Cheese, fresh or processed

Ice cream

Grain mills, starch and other food
products products

Grain mill products

Wheat flour

Other cereal rrain products (including
corn flakes)

Rice crunched half or completely
grinded

Animal Food

Preparations for animal feed
Bakery products

Baklawa

Plain biscuits

Pastry and Cakes

Bread and other bakers wares
Suger

Refined sugar

Cocoa, chocolate and sugar

confectionery

Chocolate

Sugary sweets

91.0
98.3
1384
94.8
92.6

108.2

94.0

111.8

109.6

87.6

108.4
108.4
116.8
108.5
104.5
125.9
110.5
103.8
103.8

127.7

133.2
112.6

90.6
98.2
139.0
96.4
92.9

108.2

92.8

112.2

108.9

85.8

108.6
108.6
116.9
108.7
104.5
126.2
110.5
105.2
105.2

127.3

1331
111.3

80.1
90.3
123.7
97.4
92.3

102.3

834

101.3

1013

76.8

110.7
110.7
108.6
102.3
99.2
117.2
100.4
103.2
103.2

1215

128.5
102.2

13

-04

0.6

21

-0.2
-0.2
-0.1
-0.2
0.0
-0.2
0.0
-1.3

03

01
1.2

119
-2.7
03

5.8

12.7

104

8.2

141

2.1
21
7.6
6.1
53
74
10.1
0.6
0.6

51

3.7
10.2
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Table4 (16 / 5 ) (0 /717) &dgaall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index .,:| :I, dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
il il
By Section and Division and Group W Gilegonoll g plwalll g wlgrll cuus
Il'll lllll
and Class bl aliall g
clnalld alelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics |-+ =T-1€& u.uh.ui” Aiw

drwbdll plg)Hl AT A

Percent Change From
Mar 2018 to

wylo
Mar

2017
6.0

Index Numbers

wujlo
Mar

2017
95.2

Desciption

Uncooked pasta 1009 101.0 -0.1 daagiho pe (ilac
Spaghetti 1005 101.0 95.2 -01 6.0 digyhoo
Food products n.e.c. 1008 1009  99.4 01 14 890 ynd ddinoll uf &lasll “b“fi:
Coffee and tea 1008 1011 974 -0.3 35 (nling G
Spices and aromatic, processed 108.7 1083 1024 04 6.2 djgao danpholl aililillg Jilgill
Other food products 99.7 99.8 994 -01 0.3 mpi aulac ailaiio
Beverages 156.7 1582 101.0 -09 551 Gbgpioll
bottled drinks 156.7 158.2 101.0 -09 551 dloall cibigyitall
Water 1059 1068 106.1 -0.8 -0.2 alwall
Gaseous drinks 1620 1636 100.4 -1.0 61.4 agjlall vbgpitall
Tobacco products 250.2 2502 1219 0.0 105.3 aull ailaiio
Tobacco products 250.2 250.2 1219 0.0 1053 auill wlaiio
Cigars 2519 2519 1217 0.0 107.0 Jauw
Moasel 1998 1998 126.2 0.0 583 Juiooll
Spinning Yarns and Fabrics 1068 107.8 104.4 -0.9 2.3 addl bging Jje
Threading sewing 933 934 92.7 -01 0.6 abla bgia
Sewing thread 93.3 93.4 92.7 -0.1 0.6 aslall bgia
Fabric is cotton 105.1 105.1 96.8 0.0 8.6 auihé pe aindl
Cotton fabrics 1026 1053  105.8 -2.6 -3.0 aihd ddindl
Cotton fabrics 1026 1053  105.8 -2.6 -3.0 duihd adiodl
Fabrics, artificial 1124 113.7 108.2 1.1 2.9 aclihol sl
Fabrics, artificial 1124 1137 109.2 -11 2.9 duclihol aiwdl

Textile articles other than apparel 96.0 96.3 97.2 -0.3 -1.2 wwllall elitiwly djolall dpwill calinlll




Table4 (16 / 6 )
Monthly Wholesale Price Index
By Section and Division and Group

and Class

2014 =100

clnaMld alelldirtall
General Authority for Statistics

(7 /17) €Jgaall

dloall jlowll (apgaidl bl payll
cilegonall g plwalll g wlglll cous
wliall g

=T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

walo o il dyu

I T 1A

Percent Change From

Mar 2018 to

Made-up textile articles

Blankets

Towels

Other made -up textile aricles
Carpets and textile floor coverings
Carpets and textile floor coverings,
knotted

Other carpets and textile floor
coverings (including those of felt)
Knitting Fabrics

Wearing apparel , except fur apparel
Knitted gloves - socks

Knitwear Garments

Clothing of woven fabrics
Leather and leather products;
footwear

Bags

Luggage bags, handbags
Footwear

Footwear

Sports footwear

Sports footwear

Other footwar

Other footwar

Other goods

Wooden Products

ar_wbhall pLaJiJI
Index Numbers

wylo  plpa

Mar Feb

2018 2018

97.0 97.2 101.6 -0.2
82.7 83.6 92.5 -1.1
99.0 98.4 103.7 0.6
105.7 108.2 104.3 2.3
95.0 95.3 92.6 -0.3
953 95.8 93.8 -0.5
941 93.9 89.3 0.2
97.8 97.2 95.7 0.6
97.8 97.2 95.7 0.6
245.0 246.5 116.8 -0.6
75.9 75.0 79.2 1.2
96.6 96.0 95.6 0.6
89.3 89.3 87.0 0.0
75.8 77.1 85.2 -1.7
75.8 77.1 85.2 -1.7
89.7 89.7 85.5 0.0
89.7 89.7 85.5 0.0
97.0 97.4 96.2 -04
97.0 97.4 96.2 -04
100.8 98.4 94.6 2.4
100.8 98.4 94.6 2.4
1439 1437 107.7 0.1

97.2 97.4 94.3 -0.2

-4.5
-10.6
-4.5
13

2.6

16

54

2.2
2.2
109.8
-4.2
1.0

2.6

-11.0
-11.0
4.9
49
0.8
0.8
6.6
6.6
33.6
3.1

djmly i walini
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aiilio
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Table4 (167 7 ) (V /717) &dgall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index u: :I, dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
By Section and Division and Group I'I:"‘ll:l'l cilegonall g plwalll g wlglll cous
and Class lllll lll'l aliall g
clnalld alelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics e =T 1€ gulndl diw
aulallplafl | oo gp et o
Index Numbers Perc«;lnatrCZhOalngioFrom
Desciption

wujlo

Mar

2017
Wooden planks 98.9 99.3 95.5 -0.4 3.6 auuiia algli
Wooden planks 98.9 99.3 95.5 -0.4 3.6 &uuiia algli
Slabs Other (Plywood) 105.2 1045 100.9 0.7 43 (Gblaii ) (pal algli
Slabs Other (Plywood) 105.2 1045 100.9 0.7 43 (Gblali) (pal algli
Panels manufactured 92.8 93.6 91.6 -0.9 13 daino algli
Panels manufactured 92.8 93.6 91.6 -0.9 13 daino algli
Other wooden products 88.8 88.8 85.7 0.0 3.6 Al awi ailaiio
Other wooden products 88.8 88.8 85.7 0.0 3.6 WAl awis ailaiio
Pulp and paper 1141 1139 1040 0.2 9.7 dudjgll Gilxall
Pulp, paper and paperboard 114.2 1139 1039 0.3 9.9 wgdall gygllg Gygll gilac
Newsprint 149.7 1488 117.2 0.6 27.7 waan gjg
Toilet paper 1004 1004 96.9 0.0 3.6 (clgi) o gjg
Cardboard 92.5 91.8 95.5 0.8 -31 w1gdo d)g
Other paper and paperboard i
oroducts 1038 1040 1021 -0.2 1.7 il (o degino (il ailaiio
Books 1124 1130 106.1 -0.5 59 jilaa
Books 1124 1130 106.1 -0.5 59 yilaa
Refined petroleum products 3125 3132 1614 -0.2 93.6 djaoll ahaill cilaiiall
Petroleum oils 315.3 315.9 162.2 -0.2 94.4 dawhaill cigall
Motor spirit( gasolene) 3824 3824 1588 0.0 140.8 ((lgjle) aalbapo Jgas
Gas oil 2024 2024 1952 0.0 3.7 jlall cyj
Lubricating petroleum 88.5 96.6 97.6 -8.4 -9.3 athai @iy Gigyj
Petroleum gases 105.0 105.0 100.0 0.0 5.0 ahaill wljlall
Petroleum gases 105.0 105.0 100.0 0.0 5.0 athaj ailjle

Basic chemicals 72.6 71.2 78.2 2.0 -7.2 auulw ] ailogall algall




Table4 (16 / 8 )
Monthly Wholesale Price Index
By Section and Division and Group

and Class

2014 =100

clnaMld alelldirtall
General Authority for Statistics

(A /17) €Jdgaall

dloall jlowll (apgaidl bl payll
cilegonall g plwalll g wlglll cous
wliall g

=T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

walo o il dyu

I T 1A

Percent Change From

Mar 2018 to

Chemicals non-core membership
Chemicals
Chemical elements is not nec

Fertilizers and pesticides
Mineral or chemical
fertilizers,nitrogenous
Insecticides

Plastics in primary forms
Polymers of ethylene, in primary
forms

Other chemical products, artificial
fibers

Paints and derivatives

Coverings

Printing ink

Pharmaceutical products
Vitamins and Steroids

Medicines therapeutic uses or
preventive diplomacy

Other pharmaceutical products
Toilet preparations

Toilet preparations

Chemical prducts n.e.c.
Essential oils

Rubber and plastics products

Rubber tyres and tubes

62.4
113.6
60.7
93.7

86.8

114.0

97.7

97.7

98.3

1124
113.2
94.7
92.9

105.4

92.7

88.8
99.8
99.8
100.0
100.0
93.8
82.5

61.5
108.3

60.0

94.4

87.8

1139

91.6

91.6

98.3

111.9
112.7
94.8
92.8

1054

92.7

88.6
100.6
100.6
100.4
1004
94.2

84.0

69.2
93.2
68.4
99.0

94.6

1119

97.4

97.4

95.2

1121
1128
95.3
88.2

94.5

87.5

87.3
98.9
98.9
96.5
96.5
92.2
815

-11

0.1

6.7

6.7

0.0

0.4
04
-01
01
0.0

0.0

0.2
-0.8
-0.8
-0.4
-0.4
-0.4
-1.8

19

0.3

03

3.3

03
0.4
-0.6
53

115

5.9

1.7
0.9
0.9
3.6
3.6
1.7

1.2

duulwl &ygare pe diliogs algo
duiliots algo
Al @ngo (na daino pé ailioys polic

alall ¢ilauog daauwlll
dyigjl duinono gi duilions a0l

ilpiin auo
gl lplladil (na Gilall

aulglll Lgllauil (na guli] ciljoulgy

dclibhol wlig (Al dibod laiio

gildidiog cililoall
Gililoa
dclb ps

ddanll cilaiioll
(&laall alols Blsolza ) Cilisolisagy
Wligong wilivolivg

ailigll gi axnllall cilolaiw!ll &gal

il ddaun ailxiio

Jroai Alpnaine

Jroai alppaine

Bl pigo (na dino pe dibosd Gliio
dyhe Ggyj

ailalll ¢ilaiiog blhall

dablholl Lwlillg aljlbll




Table4 (16/ 9 ) (9 /717) €dgull

Monthly Wholesale Price Index .,:|| ||:|- dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
S , .

By Section and Division and Group L dlegonoll g plwalll g wlgll cuus
Illll lllll

and Class -ll'lln aliall g

clnalld alelldiyall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics -+ =T 1€ qulwill &iw

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

wylo
Mar
2018

plpa
Feb
2018

wuylo 4 psill s
Gl T 1A
Percent Change From
Mar 2018 to

wylo
Mar
2017

Tyres

Other rubber products
Rubber and plastics
Semi-manufactures of plastics

Pipes and tubes, plastic

Plates, sheets and coils and chips strip
of plastics

Packaging products of plastics

Plastic bags

Plastic bottles boxes

Other plastics prod products
Tableware, kitchenware,household
articles

Builders? ware of plastics n.e.c.
Glass and non-metallic products
Glass products

Glass

Glass fibres

Other glass articles

Ceramic construction tools and other

Ceramic sinks, baths

Ceramic household and ornamental
articles

Refractory products and construction
products is thermal

Red brick Bricks

Kicana and Ceramic and Floor

82.5
87.3
87.3
99.0
92.5

99.8

104.9

107.4

103.8
85.7

85.3

100.5
100.7
105.3
104.3
97.9
117.8
102.8
98.2

106.4

102.6

102.2
103.0

84.0
87.9
87.9
98.4
89.9

99.4

105.9

107.9

105.0
85.6

85.3

100.6
100.9
105.7
105.0
97.8
118.9
1029
98.4

106.4

103.6

103.7
1034

81.5
971
97.1
92.8
95.3

925

103.8

100.8

105.0
85.6

85.4

959
98.1
99.1
100.2
97.0
1021
96.6
95.0

97.7

100.7

104.7
96.6

-0.7
0.6
2.9

0.4

-0.9
-0.5
-11

01

0.0

-01
-0.2
-04
-0.7
01

-0.9
-01

-0.2

0.0

-1.0

-1.4
-0.4

1.2
-10.1
-10.1

6.7

-2.9

79

11
6.5
11
01

-01

4.8
2.7
6.3
41
0.9
154
6.4
3.4

89

19

-2.4
6.6

allb]

wal aublho ilxiio

blho o pibljag pulgog cuylil
dcgino wani Gilal

eliwlly juulgog cuylif
ailal 4o 228 giléyg wailalg pilang algli

ailal o dcgino walai olaiio
ahgiwlly gulAi
il pylgdg Gialin

wAl ailal ailaiio

ao lapeg atho cilgalg dailo ng?i
adjioll culgadll

ailal o dcgino (iliy cilgal
ajla pollg anbjl viliiiell
anbjl wioll

alyj

by caldi

il dnlyjalgo

lopcg ayiliilll aaiall cilgalll
i 3o plosiwl (plgaig Jwlao
A o diirjg ddjio wilgal

dylp pe duli] ailaiiog dylpy Wiiiio

uoyd jonl wigh
abtylg clolpug (pilivs




Table4 (16 /10)
Monthly Wholesale Price Index
By Section and Division and Group

and Class

2014 =100

clnaMld alelldirtall
General Authority for Statistics

(1-/17) €Jgaall

dloall jlowll (apgaidl bl payll
cilegonall g plwalll g wlglll cous
wliall g

=T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

Gulo 40 pill Gy
I T 1A

Percent Change From

Mar 2018 to

Gypsum and lime and cement
Gypsum types

Cement

Articles of concrete, cement and
plaster

Non-refractory mortars and concretes
Iltems made of gypsum

Tiles Cement

Armed concrete pipes

The building blocks of items made of

them

Marble and stone

Other worked monumentaor building
stone

No other metal products metal
Articles of asphalt or of similar
material

Furniture ; other transportable
goods n.e.c.

Furniture

Seats

Other furniture, of a kind used in
offces

Other products not classified
Mattresses Sprinq

Jewellery and related articles

Jewellery and related articles

921 912 911 1.0
784 789 848 -0.6
953 942 926 12
1008 1012 1004 -0.4
934 933 956 0.1
1393 1399 1247 -0.4
1000 1006 100.1 -0.6
99.2 1003 991 11
1081 1082 997 -0.1
1082 1083 1027 -0.1
1080 1082 981 -0.2
99.0 1004 992 -1.4
99.0 1004 992 1.4
948 940 935 0.9
951 936 948 16
771 774 741 -0.4
909 937 912 -3.0
981 956 975 26
927 925 947 0.2
948 951 887 -0.3
948 951 887 -0.3

11

2.9

04

-2.3

11.7
-01
0.1

8.4

54

101

-0.2

-0.2

14

0.3
4.0

-03

0.6
21
6.9
6.9

Qg pag Criowl
aclgil gun

Cuiouu !
ailwpallg cuiowllg guall go wlini

ailwpallg bILll go dyls pé clgil
wunll (o dcgino wlini

dalwo diiouwl culil

lpio @oino wilinig cliy jlaai

g ply

clidl gi wnill (njal dlgsiio jlani
il djla U daeo cilaiio

aliloo algo o gi clawill o walini
a aaino pé Jaill abld (il glwg Gl
plango

il

acldo

né Josiwall ggill go (il Gilif calio

wilaall

Al ango (na daino pé (Al ailil wliol
Gipuw iljo

dln ¢ila wlinig ailymgao

airoi galoo go (il wlinig ciliagao




Table4 (167 11) (11 717) € Jgaall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index .,:| |:|- dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll

A ‘ .
By Section and Division and Group L dlegonoll g plwalll g wlgll cuus

and Class

2014 =100

clnaMld alelldirtall
General Authority for Statistics

wliall g
-+ =T 1€ qulwill &iw

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

walo o il dyu

I T 1A

Percent Change From

Mar 2018 to

Sports goods 1108 1126 1064 1.6 41 anly cilgal
Gymnasium or athletics articles and Vi i 1A
_ 1108 1126 1064 16 41 wioll gl jhaall wlolil cihaog woliel
equipment wgdl
Games 82.8 81.9 84.1 11 -1.5 wlali
Toys and Games non-human 95.6 95.0 98.5 0.6 -29 éupiy pé wlalig (oa
Video game consoles 70.3 69.2 703 1.6 0.0 qiud wlali
Other manufactured articles n.e.c. 994 100.6 99.1 -1.2 0.3 8090 (8 4dino pé (Al deino wb’s:
Ribbons Typewriter movies 1069 1066 107.7 03 -0.7 alall Ul abpilg pllal
Other manufactured 97.5 99.1 96.8 -16 0.7 wal wliod
Metal products, machinery and -~
; 102.2 1017 95.6 0.5 6.9 Glaoallg Gllillg dsiroall ilaiiall
equipment
Basic metals 102.7 1024 94.0 0.3 9.3 ayaclall eiljlall
Products of iron or steel 103.9 103.7 93.2 0.2 115 wdnllg vaall o ailaiio
Flat-rolled products of non-alloy
| 1112 1106 95.8 0.5 161 wdnll go dahue dialao cilaiio
steel,
Iron rods and wires 82.4 82.4 78.6 0.0 4.8 glaég wan el
. . _ ] e wlnll go gl paall go elllwi
Wire of iron or non-alloy steel 97.1 98.0 86.5 09 123 - ilull
Tubes, pipes and hollow profles, of ) )
- 97.9 98.4 94.3 -0.5 3.8 wdnll 4o claga Jlaiilg puwlgog culil
stee
Tubes, pipes and hollow profiles of . .
) 1023 1029 98.4 -0.6 4.0 vl o claga Jladmlg puwlgog culil
cast-iron
Copper and Nickel 105.0 104.6 100.9 04 41 Jaig gulai
Copper 1050 1046 1009 0.4 41 wlai
Gold Bullion 95.2 94.7 90.9 0.5 4.7 dum3 elilu
Products from Alomoumnyum or " f TR
952 947 909 05 47 <lilu gl pgiiogallll go o
aluminum alloy oguioglil
Fabricated metal products 108.8 1099 98.7 -1.0 10.2 dcginoll dyanall culaiiall




Table4 (16 /12)

Monthly Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

clnaMld alelldirtall
General Authority for Statistics

(IT/17) €Jgaall

dloall jlowll (apgaidl bl payll
cilegonall g plwalll g wlglll cous
wliall g

=T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

walo o il dyu

I T 1A

Percent Change From

Mar 2018 to

Structural Metal Products 111.2
Doors and windows 111.2
Tanks and reservoirs 118.0
Tanks, reservoirs 118.0
Other fabricated metal products 100.5
Household Metal Products 1051
Hand tools 100.4
Fuel tanks and drums 80.7
Screws and fasteners 953
General- purpose machinery 105.1
General-purpose machinery 99.9
Engines and turbines 85.6
Nternal combustion engines used in
automobiles 0
Water pumps 1126
liquids pumps 101.3
Air pumps 1011
Taps, cocks and valves 129.5
Lifting equipment 86.6
Fork-lift trucks; other works trucks
whetheror not fitted with lifting or 86.6
handling equipment;
Other multi-purpose machines 96.4
Gases and air conditioning equipment
and cooling generators o8
Machines for cleaning bottles and

103.3

spraying devices

113.0
113.0
118.0
118.0
100.9
104.0
100.5
81.0
95.7
106.1
EISV
85.5

85.5

112.5
1021
1004
1291
86.2

86.2

96.2

91.4

103.3

100.9
94.1
100.1
107.3
1011

101.1

95.6

93.5

98.5

01

01
-0.8
0.7
03
0.5

0.5

0.2

0.4

0.0

135
3.3
-12.2
4.2
55
2.0
-3.1

-31

116
7.7
1.0

20.7

-14.3

-14.3

0.8

-1.8

4.9

dyiliu] dyiaeo wilaiio
adlgig wilgil

aliliag quylgo

ylgng wlilix

wpl djaly diaoo ailiio
dyljio dyano Wilaiio
digas 2ac

Juolpg pylgo

<hlitog pobuo

Al &giaeo gl

dololl @lyelll (na dlooiwoll U
il gillg cilapaall

né doadiwall (sl Glyin) lojao
alylyull

duilo wilano

dilgudl eilano

dilolong yuwlhog Gilain

a4 ¢ilaoo

Jai ailjluug d5gi galgy dagjo uljluw
wpl

el daanio (apal alll

clggll cauai ¢ilanog wiljle cilalgo
pillg

wiy i:'uj.g;ig qulidll caghiil il




Table4 ( 16/ 13)
Monthly Wholesale Price Index
By Section and Division and Group

and Class

2014 =100

clnaMld alelldirtall
General Authority for Statistics

(1F/17) € Jgaall

dloall jlowll (apgaidl bl payll
cilegonall g plwalll g wlglll cous
wliall g

=T 1€ gulwlll diw

Desciption

wuylo 4 psill s
Gl T 1A
Percent Change From
Mar 2018 to

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

Special-purpose machinery
Agricultural machinery

Agricultural Tractors

Mechanical appliances for projecting,
dispersing or spraying liquids or
powders for agriculture
Machune-tools

Tools for working in the hand,
powered

Electrical machinery andapparatus for
soldering

Machinery for mining, quarrying and
construction

Other mobile equipment (bulldozers
and mechanical shovels and Studies)
Sorting and screening, mineral solids
Machines for the production of
textiles, clothing, leather
Preparation of textile material and
woven and woven machines
Domestic appliances

Domestic appliances and parts
thereof

Cooking appliances and plate
warmers, non-electric, domestic,

Other special-purpose machinery
Other machinery for the Purpose
Oddice, accounting and

computing machinery

101.4

92.8

99.3

76.5

100.8

93.7

102.7

1215

106.7

126.6

106.8

106.8

95.7

95.9

92.6

1371
1371

91.8

101.7

92.8
99.4

76.5

1011

94.8

102.7

1222

107.8

127.2

106.0

106.0

96.1

96.5

90.7

140.1
140.1

924

SKeL7
100.6
97.3

108.7

97.6

93.0

98.8

1153

944

1225

113.2

113.2

95.5

95.7

93.8

94.1
941

87.1

-0.3
0.0
-0.1

0.0

-0.3

-1.2

0.0

-0.6

-1.0

-0.5

0.8

0.8

-0.4

-0.6

21

21
2.1

-0.6

1.7
-7.8
2.1

-29.6

3.3

0.8

3.9

54

13.0

3.3

-5.7

-5.7

0.2

0.2

-13

45.7
45.7

54

Wl annao el
duclyj all

aucljj aljlp

Goluallg dilgull gy dyagilo djgal
acljjll el

al aac

aAlapall aila aldill aaellg d&gadl aaell

aclgil plall ayilygs djgalg calll

plall JUoiwlg paeill cilidoc cilll
Auiiillg

jlaallg aljgigaldl) @5pmio yal calll
(Glwlpllg asuilayall

aldnllg aanall algall dliyeg ja culll

aglallg ywilallg cilaguioll plill calll

lp-uuig lplicg dpuuill algall pensil calll
ajio djpal
dujio ayilyp4 djpal

pe (jioll gqill go (wawig Ab Wilaeo
dilygs

anniao (Al all

Wl annio (Al alll

wlwallg duwlaallg wilaoll el
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Table4 (16 /14)

Monthly Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

clnaMld alelldirtall
General Authority for Statistics

(1€/17) € Jgaall

dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgilll Cuun
aliall g

oo =T 1€ Gulwdll diw

Desciption

awhall pLg, I

Index Numbers

Gulo 40 pill Gy
I T 1A

Percent Change From

Mar 2018 to

Office and accounting machinery
Printing machines

Machinery and other offices
Computing machinery

The laptops

Storage units

Electrical machinery and
apparatus

Electricmotors, generators and
transformers

Electric motors, generators
Transformers

Electricity distribution and control
apparatus

Parts of electricity distribution or
control

Insulated wire and cable; optical fibre

cables

Insulated winding wire

Other electric conductors

Primary cells and batteries

Primary cells and batteries

Lighting lamps

Electric lamps

Other electrical equipment and parts
thereof

Other electrical equipment and parts

thereof

Electrical insulators

86.7 87.5 919 -0.9
83.9 84.8 90.7 -11
103.7 1033 99.3 04
94.2 94.8 84.9 -0.6
89.9 90.5 87.0 -0.7
98.6 99.2 82.6 -0.6
1041 1041 97.8 0.0
1114 1115 106.2 -0.1
1129 113.0 109.3 -0.1
1098 1098 102.8 0.0
90.6 911 SES -0.5
90.6 911 99.9 -0.5
1025 1028 921 -03
1033 1035 923 -0.2
90.0 89.4 89.6 0.7
1081 1088 99.5 -0.6
1081 1088 99.5 -0.6
1157 1121 101.2 3.2
1157 1121 101.2 3.2
935 93.8 89.9 -03
1123 1135 98.2 -11
92.2 924 89.3 -0.2

11.0
3.3
194

6.4

4.9

3.3
6.8

-9.3

-9.3

113

119
0.4
8.6
8.6

14.3

14.3

4.0

14.4

3.2

duulaollg wilaall el
aclih alll

Wl wilao Ul
(igEAlUl culall cul
(waill) Jgoaoll iguwlall

NTIRVRGIRRY

auilyps djpalg wlll

dilpps Wllgaog wilalgog cilbo

auilpgs wlalgog vilbpo

duilgs Gillgao

lgaa pAanillg cbygall gijgi ajgal

lgsa panill gi <lypall gujgi jpall cljal
ayny dwad ilbla dlgjoo caillilag i
dlgjoo wal ¢l wi

il ailygs wilngo

alylbyg aygi Lila

alylhyg dldgi Lila

geln] aplno

loglialg (nal dilygs Wlano

loglialg (i dsilygs Wilano

auilpps wlljle




Table4 (16 /15) (1o/717) &dgall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index '|:|| ||:|- dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
A ‘ .
By Section and Division and Group W Gilegonoll g plwalll g wlgrll cuus
Illll lllll
and Class bl aliall g
clnalld alelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics |-+ =T-1€& u.uh.ui” Aiw

arwhall ol g1l AT 1A
Percent Change From
Mar 2018 to

Index Numbers

Desciption

Radio, television and

communication equipment and 101.0 1012 881 -0.2 14.6 ugjalilg gialyl GJ'BAlgukL;LJjO
o 9
apparatus
Transmitters 108.0 1083 87.8 -0.3 23.0 Jluwyl ajgal
Transmission apparatus for radio i :
1052 1058 91.9 -0.6 14.5 wugujalill gl (nelalll cull Jlw)| jgal
broadcasting ortelevision, : :
Television, 108.2 1085 87.5 -0.3 23.7 wailgll ajpal
Receivers 78.9 78.9 82.6 0.0 -4.5 Jldiwl djpal
Radio broadcast and television )
) 789 789 82.6 0.0 -4.5 wugijalig (nela] Judiwl Gjgal
receivers
Smart cards 1121 1121 103.2 0.0 8.6 aha ailalhy
Smart Cards 112.1 1121 103.2 0.0 8.6 asall alalhadl
Medical equipments 971 964 956 0.7 1.6 duhll djgalll
Medical Equipment 96.7 96.7 95.5 0.0 13 dub Gilaoo
The diagnosis of the medical electrical )
93.6 93.6 95.0 0.0 -1.5 auibpps (Al Gjgal
The orthopaedic devices Jabr bone N PR PN
1028 1028 980 0.0 49 195 p2 6j>l claclll pugdl djgal
fractures plhall
Furniture Medicine 97.6 97.6 95.6 0.0 2.1 whl el
Tools and medical diagnosis 933 929 929 0.4 0.4 dub (A ulg:i
Fluid density measurements
G313 929 92.9 04 04 (cilyiogjua) Jilgull aalis guuldo
(Hedromtrut)
Visual equipment and photographic i
) 107.3 102.6 971 4.6 105 alpégiga pgni Cilanog dupny djgal
equipment :
Optical Devices 1021 1043  105.0 2.1 -2.8 éupny ajgal
Photography 1099 1017 932 8.1 179 walyegigall pgnill ajpal

Clocks and parts thereof 99.6 100.2 102.9 -0.6 -3.2 lagljaig caleluwll




Table4 (16 / 16) (17717) &dgall

Monthly Wholesale Price Index -|:|| | ::- dloall jlowll (apgaidll (uuldll payll
01111L , .
By Section and Division and Group L L Gilegonoll g plwalll g wlgrll cuus
Illll lllll
and Class .ll'll. aliall g
clnalld alelldiyall
2014 =100 General Authority for Statistics [+ =T 1€ qulwil &iw

arwhall ol g1l AT 1A
Percent Change From
Mar 2018 to

Index Numbers

Desciption

Watches 99.6 1002 1029 -0.6 -3.2 3 Glebw
Transport equipment 103.5 100.7 97.2 2.8 6.5 daill cilaoo
Motorized vehicles and trailers 103.6 100.8 97.2 2.8 6.6 aljghdog vilbpo aila alibge
Motor vehicles 1040 100.7 98.1 3.3 6.0 alapall ala alisgall
Parts and accessories n.e.c. of motor o L . e (el
e 1009 1013 918 04 9.9 e f’;'a’ﬁbl’.jj'
Other transport equipment 93.0 92.7 93.3 0.3 -0.3 wal Jéi cilaoo

Two-wheel bicycles 93.0 92.7 933 0.3 -0.3 ilhey ailalja




Table6 (13/ 1)

(1 /1F) Tdgaall

aloall
Glegoaoll g wlgull cuun
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Relative Importances For ":l | :.:
Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.
By Section and Group "I:|I I:EI"
and Class clnald olelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics
duwill dromill
Desciption

General Index 100.000
Agricuture and fishery products 8.670
Cereals 1.857
Wheat 0.588
Maize (corn) 0.359
Barley 0.909
Vegetables 0.739
Melons 0.143
Fruit-bearing vegetables 0472
Root, bulb or tuberous vegetables 0.124
Fruits 2.052
Tropical and subtropical fruits 1.231
Citrus fruits 0.251
Grape 0.102
Pome fruits and stone fruits 0.469
Seeds 0.154
Other seeds 0.154
Potatoes 0.175
Potatoes 0175
Coffee and derivatives 0.067
Coffee bean Green 0.067
Legumes 0.043
Legumes 0.043
Fodder 0.819
Forage products 0.819
Live animals 1.703

plall (uulball péyll
lowill ung acljl cilaiio

wgnll

Qodll

gjall

podll

cilgpmall

ahul

dpaioll calgpaall
dijag dyan Gilgyna
aslgall

dilgiw !l auig awlgiwll aslgall
(@lbnos) anoa ablgd
2jlb wic

g (nle dugino ahlga
Jgdl

192l 4o lape
wublhyl

wublby

pildisiog dgpall

oAl g

aldgédl

allgd
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Table6 (13/ 2 )
Relative Importances For ":l | :.:
Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.
By Section and Group "I:|I I:EI"
and Class clnald olelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics
duwill dromill
Desciption

Live cattle 0.986
Other ruminants 0.717
Eggs 0.688
Eggs 0.688
Other animal products 0.030
Natural honey 0.030
Fish 0.274
Fresh or chilled fish 0.274
Crustaceans 0.069
Crustaceans, not frozen 0.069
Ores and Minerals 0.590
Stones building 0.258
Marble and other calcareous stone building 0.258
Sand 0.332
Natural sands 0.226
Pebbles, gravel,stone broken 0.106
Food products,beverages and tobacco and

17.306
textiles
Meat and meat products 1311
Meat of mammals, fresh or chilled 0.234
Meat of poultry, fresh or chilled 0.041
Meat of mammals, Frozen 0.300
Meat of poultry, Frozen 0.736
Fish and crustaceans 0.153
Frozen fish (excluding fish fillets and other fish
meat) 0.070
Tuna and canned fish 0.066
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Relative Importances For l ' ' '
n "
Wholesale Price Index ,|||| ||||,
[ '
By Section and Group "|||I I|||"
I
and Class

clnaMlld alelldirall
General Authority for Statistics

(P /71r) Tdgall

2loall

Glegoaoll g wlgull cuun
aliall g

o =T 1€ gulwlll diw

2014 =100
duwill dromill
Desciption
Crustaceans, frozen 0.016
Reserved vegetables 0.310
Frozen vegetables, pulses and potatoes 0.135
Homs canned pickled problem 0.175
Fruit preserves 0.559
Dried fruit 0.011
Fruit juices 0.422
Fruits and other nuts reserved 0.126
Animal and vegetable oils and fats 1.788
Vegetable oils 1.701
Margarine 0.087
Milk 0.593
Milk 0.563
Cream, fresh 0.030
Other dairy products 1.838
Milk and cream in solid forms 0.298
Yogurt (milk Rob) 0.794
Butter 0.092
Cheese, fresh or processed 0.501
Ice cream 0.153
Grain mill products 0.923
Wheat flour 0.188
Other cereal rrain products (including corn flakes) 0.063
Rice crunched half or completely grinded 0.672
Animal Food 0.109
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(€ /1F) Tdgull
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Glegoaoll g wlgull cuun
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[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Relative Importances For ":l | :"
Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.
By Section and Group "I:|I I:EI"
and Class clnald olelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics
duwill dromill
Desciption

Preparations for animal feed 0.109
Bakery products 2.146
Baklawa 0.036
Plain biscuits 0.520
Pastry and Cakes 1.081
Bread and other bakers wares 0.509
Suger 0.409
Refined sugar 0.409
Cocoa, chocolate and sugar confectionery 0.405
Chocolate 0.298
Sugary sweets 0.107
Uncooked pasta 0.240
Spaghetti 0.240
Food products n.e.c. 1.276
Coffee and tea 0.163
Spices and aromatic, processed 0.138
Other food products 0.975
bottled drinks 1.236
Water 0117
Gaseous drinks 1119
Tobacco products 0.359
Cigars 0.348
Moasel 0.011
Threading sewing 0.145
Sewing thread 0.145
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Table6 ( 13/ 5)
Relative Importances For ' ' ' '
n "
Wholesale Price Index ,|||| ||||,
[ [
By Section and Division and Group "|||I I|||"
h
and Class . Wdalelldirall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics

(o /1) Tdgall

aloall
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

duwill dwomill

Desciption

Relative Importance

Fabric is cotton 0.009
Woven fabrics of carded wool or of carded fine

0.009
animal hair
Cotton fabrics 0.016
Cotton fabrics 0.016
Fabrics, artificial 0.361
Fabrics, artificial 0.361
Textile articles other than apparel 0.623
Made-up textile articles 0.321
Blankets 0.064
Towels 0.197
Other made -up textile aricles 0.059
Carpets and textile floor coverings 0.303
Carpets and textile floor coverings, knotted 0.220
Other carpets and textile floor coverings (including
those of felt) 0083
Knitting Fabrics 1332
Wearing apparel , except fur apparel 1.332
Knitted gloves - socks 0.012
Knitwear Garments 0.010
Clothing of woven fabrics 1310
Leather and leather products; footwear 1.166
Bags 0.160
Luggage bags, handbags 0.160
Footwear 0.825
Footwear 0.825
Sports footwear 0.071
Sports footwear 0.071
Other footwar 0.109
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Relative Importances For ":l | :"
Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.
By Section and Group "I:|I I:EI"
and Class clnald olelldiiall
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics
duwill dromill
Desciption

Other footwar 0.109
Other goods 33.724
Wooden planks 0.292
Wooden planks 0.292
Slabs Other (Plywood) 0.258
Slabs Other (Plywood) 0.258
Panels manufactured 0.325
Panels manufactured 0.325
Other wooden products 0.138
Other wooden products 0.138
Pulp, paper and paperboard 2.148
Newsprint 0.573
Toilet paper 0.702
Cardboard 0.154
Other paper and paperboard products 0.720
Books 0.080
Books 0.080
Petroleum oils 7.853
Motor spirit( gasolene) 5.345
Gas oil 1.846
Lubricating petroleum 0.662
Petroleum gases 0.103
Petroleum gases 0.103
Chemicals non-core membership 5.066
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Relative Importances For

[
l||
Wholesale Price Index Wl
[

By Section and Division and Group RITRATLE
h
and Class clnaldld alolldiiall

General Authority for Statistics

(V /IF) Tdgall

aloall
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

2014 =100
duwill dromill
Desciption
Chemicals 0.160
Chemical elements is not nec 4.906
Fertilizers and pesticides 1.229
Mineral or chemical fertilizers,nitrogenous 0.919
Insecticides 0.310
Plastics in primary forms 1.029
Polymers of ethylene, in primary forms 1.029
Other chemical products, artificial fibers 5.671
Paints and derivatives 1193
Coverings 1141
Printing ink 0.052
Pharmaceutical products 3.403
Vitamins and Steroids 0.363
Medicines therapeutic uses or preventive diplomacy 2.016
Other pharmaceutical products 1.024
Toilet preparations 1.010
Toilet preparations 1.010
Chemical prducts n.e.c. 0.064
Essential oils 0.064
Rubber and plastics products 3.112
Rubber tyres and tubes 0.775
Tyres 0.775
Other rubber products 0.399
Rubber and plastics 0.399
Semi-manufactures of plastics 1.206
Pipes and tubes, plastic 0133
Plates, sheets and coils and chips strip of plastics 1.073
Packaging products of plastics 0.579
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Relative Importances For ":l | :"
Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.
By Section and Division and Group "I:|I I|:I"
and Class clnayl a_uul;_lla_n_l_aJI
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics
duwill dromill
Desciption
Plastic bags 0172
Plastic bottles boxes 0.407
Other plastics prod products 0.153
Tableware, kitchenware,household articles 0.150
Builders’ ware of plastics n.e.c. 0.004
Glass and non-metallic products 4570
Glass products 0.822
Glass 0.143
Glass fibres 0.419
Other glass articles 0.260
Ceramic construction tools and other 0.248
Ceramic sinks, baths 0.107
Ceramic household and ornamental articles 0.141
Refractory products and construction products is
thermal voe
Red brick Bricks 0.270
Kicana and Ceramic and Floor 0.255
Gypsum and lime and cement 0.932
Gypsum types 0179
Cement 0.753
Articles of concrete, cement and plaster 1.607
Non-refractory mortars and concretes 0.651
Iltems made of gypsum 0.152
Tiles Cement 0.505
Armed concrete pipes 0.299
The building blocks of items made of them 0.351
Marble and stone 0.120
Other worked monumentaor building stone 0.231
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Relative Importances For l ' ' '
n "
Wholesale Price Index ,|||| ||||,
[ '
By Section and Group "|||I I|||"
I
and Class

clnaMlld alelldirall
General Authority for Statistics

(9 /71r) Tdgall

2loall

Glegoaoll g wlgull cuun
aliall g

o =T 1€ gulwlll diw

2014 =100
duwill dromill
Desciption
No other metal products metal 0.084
Articles of asphalt or of similar material 0.084
Furniture 1152
Seats 0.088
Other furniture, of a kind used in offces 0.092
Other products not classified 0.798
Mattresses Sprinq 0174
Jewellery and related articles 0.336
Jewellery and related articles 0.336
Sports goods 0.042
Gymnasium or athletics articles and equipment 0.042
Games 0.151
Toys and Games non-human 0.074
Video game consoles 0.077
Other manufactured articles n.e.c. 0.168
Ribbons Typewriter movies 0.035
Other manufactured 0134
Metal products, machinery and equipment 39.709
Products of iron or steel 5.625
Flat-rolled products of non-alloy steel, 3.380
Iron rods and wires 0.775
Wire of iron or non-alloy steel 0.050
Tubes, pipes and hollow profles, of steel 1184
Tubes, pipes and hollow profiles of cast-iron 0.235
Copper and Nickel 1.257
Copper 1.257
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Relative Importances For
Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

]
l||
L

[

llll| lllll

I
clnaMlld alelldirall
General Authority for Statistics

(- 71r) Tdgall

aloall
Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Desciption

duwill dwomill

Relative Importance

Gold Bullion

Products from Alomoumnyum or aluminum alloy
Fabricated metal products

Structural Metal Products

Doors and windows

Tanks and reservoirs

Tanks, reservoirs

Other fabricated metal products

Household Metal Products

Hand tools

Fuel tanks and drums

Screws and fasteners

General- purpose machinery

General-purpose machinery

Engines and turbines

Nternal combustion engines used in automobiles
Water pumps

liquids pumps

Air pumps

Taps, cocks and valves

Lifting equipment

Fork-lift trucks; other works trucks whetheror not
fitted with lifting or handling equipment;

Other multi-purpose machines

Gases and air conditioning equipment and cooling

generators

Machines for cleaning bottles and spraying devices

Special-purpose machinery

Agricultural machinery

1324
1324
3.920
2.230
2.230
0.495
0.495
1195
0.184
0.062
0.039
0.438
0471
5.791
0.064
0.064
1.768
0.620
0.441
0.707
0.796

0.796

3.163

1.878

1.285
1.683
0.204
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Relative Importances For
Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100
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I
clnaMlld alelldirall
General Authority for Statistics
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Gilegonall g plwalll g wlgidll Cuus
aliall g

[+ =T 1€ qulwlll diw

Desciption

duwill dwomill

Relative Importance

Agricultural Tractors
Mechanical appliances for projecting, dispersing or
spraying liquids or powders for agriculture

Machune-tools
Tools for working in the hand, powered
Electrical machinery andapparatus for soldering

Machinery for mining, quarrying and construction
Other mobile equipment (bulldozers and
mechanical shovels and Studies)

Sorting and screening, mineral solids

Machines for the production of textiles, clothing,
leather

Preparation of textile material and woven and
woven machines

Domestic appliances

Domestic appliances and parts thereof
Cooking appliances and plate warmers, non-
electric, domestic,

Other special-purpose machinery

Other machinery for the Purpose

Oddice, accounting and computing machinery
Office and accounting machinery

Printing machines

Machinery and other offices

Computing machinery

The laptops

Storage units

Electrical machinery and apparatus
Electricmotors, generators and transformers
Electric motors, generators

Transformers

0.146

0.058

0.391
0.079
0311
0.255

0.053

0.202

0.053

0.053

0.733
0.676

0.057

0.047
0.047
2.102
0.674
0577
0.097
1.428
0732
0.697
4,544
1.302
0671
0631
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Relative Importances For ":l | :"

Wholesale Price Index Wl I ||I|.

By Section and Division and Group "I:|I I|:I"

and Class clnayl a_uul;_lla_n_l_aJI
2014 = 100 General Authority for Statistics

duwill dromill
Desciption

Electricity distribution and control apparatus 0.529

Parts of electricity distribution or control 0.529

Insulated wire and cable; optical fibre cables 1931

Insulated winding wire 1.824

Other electric conductors 0.106

Primary cells and batteries 0.237

Primary cells and batteries 0.237

Lighting lamps 0.247

Electric lamps 0.247

Other electrical equipment and parts thereof 0.298

Other electrical equipment and parts thereof 0.020

Electrical insulators 0.278

Radio, television and communication

3.185
equipment and apparatus
Transmitters 2.027
Transmission apparatus for radio broadcasting
ortelevision, o452
Television, 1.895
Receivers 0.815
Radio broadcast and television receivers 0.815
Smart cards 0.344
Smart Cards 0.344
Medical equipments 1.741
Medical Equipment 0.698
The diagnosis of the medical electrical 0177
The orthopaedic devices Jabr bone fractures 0.012
Furniture Medicine 0.509
Tools and medical diagnosis 0.635
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Relative Importances For
Wholesale Price Index

By Section and Division and Group
and Class

2014 =100

[
I||
L

[
llll| ||I|I
I
clnaMlld alelldirall
General Authority for Statistics
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Desciption

il dwomill

Relative Importance

Fluid density measurements (Hedromtrut)

Visual equipment and photographic equipment

Optical Devices

Photography

Clocks and parts thereof

Watches

Transport equipment

Motorized vehicles and trailers

Motor vehicles

Parts and accessories n.e.c. of motor vehicles
Other transport equipment

Two-wheel bicycles

0.635
0.208
0.068
0.140
0.200
0.200
8.537
8.473
7.242
1231
0.065
0.065
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